- AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
SCHAAF & WHEELER

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Schaaf &
Wheeler (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
February 1, 2012 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide on-call County Service Area
(CSA)/County Sanitation District (CSD) engineering services through January 25, 2014 for an
amount not to ¢xceed $100,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 7, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit B-1 — Federal Provisions) to revise Exhibit B — Federal
Provisions, to extend the term for one (1) additional year through January 25, 2015, and to
increase the Agreement amount by $100,000 which resulted in a not to exceed amount of
$200,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on January 9, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 2”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through January 25, 2016
with no increase to the Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 8, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 3”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through January 25, 2017
with no increase to the Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for on-call CSA/CSD engineering services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1)
additional year to January 25, 2018 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by
this Amendment No. 4.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:
Page 1 of 3

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement

) Schaaf & Wheeler

On-Call CSA/CSD Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works

Term: January 25, 2012 — January 25, 2018

Not to Exceed: $200,000.00



The term of this Agreement is from January 25, 2012 to January 25, 2018, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, -

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Paragraph 6, “Payment Conditions”, of the Agreement. All invoices
shall reference the Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number #MYA 3000*266, project
name and associated Purchase Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to
the following:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
168 West Alisal Street, 2nd Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the RMA
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 4 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 4 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 4.

Page 2 of 3

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
Schaaf & Wheeler

On-Call CSA/CSD Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA - Public Works

Term: January 25, 2012 — January 25, 2018

Not to Exceed: $200,000.00



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

/’—\ .
COUNTY OF MONTER

CONTRACTOR*
Schaaf & Wheeler

Contractor’s Business Name

asing
- L4
Date: / 8& / ; By: D M—-/
1gnature of Chair, President or Vice President)

Its: C‘I\A.Y'L&‘a D, Mw_:%dﬂﬂ}’

(Print Name and Title}

Date: llr_fl'l/lU

By:
Approved as to Fofm a (Signature of Secrelary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Office of the / ( / ap Treasurer or Assistant Treasurer)
By: Its: K:/é f Ulu. ", S:..n %‘.‘ -
(Print Name and Title)
Date: - Date: / / -/ 7" / L
Approved as to Fiscal
By:

Date: \, ’)’j"u"

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of
a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement.

Page 30f 3

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
Schaaf & Wheeler

On-Call CSA/CSD Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works

Term: January 25, 2012 — January 25, 2018

Not to Exceed: $200,000.00






SCHA&WH-01 THOMPSONC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE PATE (MDD

- 6/1/2016
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRAGCT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies} must be endorsed. f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

/“ﬁ
ACORD
&-—’/

PRODUCER Ljcense # OE67768 RAMEACT Cassandra Thompson
BoTs aence Sarvices e, By (925) 416-7862 | 2% noy; (925) 416-7863
Suite 240 AbokEess; Cassandra. Thompson@icausa.com
Pleasanton, CA 94588
INSURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIG #
! msurer A: RLE Insurance Company 13056
INSURED INSURER B :
Schaaf & Wheeler, Consulting Civll Engineers INSURER G :
1184 Homestead Road, Suite 255 INSURER D :
Santa Clara, CA 95050 INSURER E ;
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR GONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFCRDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

iy TYPE OF INSURANCE likrlinni POLICY NUMBER (RO | (P LTS
A | X | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE $ 1,800,000
[ DAMAGE TO RE
| CLAIMS-MADE E OCCUR PSB0O001578 06/01/2016 | 06/06/2017 PREMISES (Ea nI:IuErr.;nca) s 1,000,000
L MED EXP {Any o0e person) | § 10,000
] PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGCREGATE $ 2,000,000
|| PoLey, X | B |:| Loc FRODUGTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: $
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CE‘EM&PABH‘]SLNGLE LIMIT g 1,000,000
A ANY AUTO PSB0001578 06/01/2016 | 06/06/2017 | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
L Alfroa P Egﬁsg;;? BODILY INJURY (Per accident}| §
| X | Hirep auToS T PROPERTY DAVAGE s
5
| [umerELLauas | X[ oceur EACH OCCURRENCE $ 3,000,000
A | X| Excessuas CUAIS IATE PSE0001370 06/01/2016 | 06/06/2017 | pgorecaTE $ 3,000,000
pep | | ReTenTions $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Yin X | StAwre | |88
A |ANY PROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE PSW0001278 12/11/2015 | 121M1/2016 | g1 eacH AcCIDENT $ 1,000,000
CFFICER/MEMEER EXCLUDED? NiA
{Mandatory In NH} EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § 1,000,000'
if yas, describe undar
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balow EL.DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000
A |Professional Liab. RDP0025057 06/06/2016 | 06/06/2017 |Per Claim 5,000,000
A |Professional Liab. RDP0025057 06/06/2016 | 06/06/2017 Aggregate 5,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS f LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedus
All operations of the Named Insured Including project referenced below, If any.
General Liabillty: Certificate Holder Is included as Additlonal Insured on Primary & Non-Contributory basis with Walver of Subrogation included, as requlred

by written contract. Hired & Non-Owned Auto Liability includes Blanket Additional Insured and Blanket Waiver of Subrogation. General Liability and Hired &
Non-Owned Auto Liability Additional Insureds: The County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees

. may be attached if more space is required)

- CERTIFICATE HOLDER . CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

County of Monterey AUTHGRIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Contracts/Purchasiong Department

168 W. Alisal St., 2nd Floor ? . ( 'og& X ,,.,m
iSalinas, CA 93301
©® 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 {2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




Policy Number. PSB0001578

Named Insured: Schaaf & Wheeler, Consulting Civil Engineers

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the foliowing:

RLI Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

RLIPack® FOR DESIGN PROFESSIONALS
BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM - SECTION il — LIABILITY

1.

C. WHO IS AN INSURED s amended to include as
an additional insured any parson or organization that
you agree in a contract or agreement requiring
insurance to include as an additional insured on this
policy, but only with respect to liability for “bodily
injury", "properly damage" or ‘“personal and
advertising injury" caused in whole or in part by you
or those acting on your behalf;

a. Inthe performance of your ongoing operations;

b. In connection with premises owned by or rented
to you; or

c. In connection with "your work™ and included
within  the “product-completed operations
hazard".

The insurance provided to the additional insured by
this endorsement is limited as follows:

a. This insurance does not apply on any basis fo
any person or organization for which coverage
as an additional insured specifically is added by
another endorsement to this policy.

b. This insurance does not apply to the rendering
of or failure to render any "professional
services",

c. This endorsement does not increase ary of the
limits of insurance stated in D. Liability And
Medical Expenses Limits of Insurance.

The following is added to SECTION Il H.2. Other
Insurance — COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS
(BUT APPLICABLE ONLY TO SECTION II -
LIABILITY)

However, if you specifically agree in a confract or
agreement that the insurance provided to an

additional insured under this policy must apply on a
primary basis, or a primary and non-contributory
basis, this insurance is primary to other insurance
that is available to such additional insured which
covers such additional insured as a named insured,
and we will not share with that other insurance,
provided that:

a. The "bodily injury" or “property damage" for
which coverage Is sought occurs after you have
entered into that contract or agreemant: or

b. The "personal and advertising injury" for which
coverage is sought arises out of an offense
committed after you have entersd into that
contract or agreement.

The following is added to SECTION Il K. 2.
Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to
Us ~ COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS (BUT
APPLICABLE TO ONLY TO SECTION Il -
LEABILITY)

We waive any rights of recovery we may have
against any person or organization because of
payments we make for "bodily injury", “property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury” arising
out of "your work" performed by you, or on your
behalf, under a contract or agreement with that
person or organization. We waive these rights only
where you have agreed to do so as part of a
contract or agreement with such person or
organization entered into by you before the "bodily
injury" or "property damage” occurs, or the "personal
and advertising injury” offense is committed.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

PPB 304 06 10

Page 1 of 1



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 04 03 06
(Ed. 4-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT-CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce
our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. {This agreement applies only to the extent that
you parform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agresment from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurataly segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the
work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2% of the California workers’ compansation premium
otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule
Person or Qrganization Joh Description
All persons or organizations that are party to a Jobs performed for any person or organization that you
contract that requires you to obtain this have agreed with in a written contract to provide this
agreement, provided you executed the contract agreement.

before the loss,

This endorsement changes the policy o which it is attached and is effective on the date lesued unless otherwige stated.
(The information below Is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective Policy No. PSWO001278 Endorsement No.
insurad tnsurance Gompany
Schaaf & Wheeler, Consulting Civit] R | jnsurance Company

Countersigned By

©1998 by the Workers' Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California. All rights reserved.



